
TRAFFIC VOLUME 
U.S. Department 
of Transportation 

Federal Highway 

TRAVEL ON ALL ROADS AND STREETS IS UP BY 4.8 PERCENT 
FOR OCTOBER 1986 AS COMPARED TO OCTOBER 1985. 

32.5 BILLION 69.3 BILLION 57.3 BILLION 

PERCENT CHANGE IN TRAFFIC COMPARED TO SAME MONTH LAST YEAR 

+6.6 +3.9 +4.9 

ALL DATA FOR THIS MONTH ARE PrtrLlHlHARY. REVISED VALUKS FOR THE 

nmws UONTH ARE SHOWN IW TABLES I A ~ Q  2 

ALL VRllCLE M U 6  OT TRAVEL HAVE BEER COYlWTED UITH 1-3 VW-2 A 8  A BASE. 

CIIUClLED WITH DATA #I H A l l l  A l  OF DECEMBER ii. 101%. 



T R A F F I C  VOLUME TRENDS - OCTOBER 1986 

B A S E D  O N  P R E L I M I N A R Y  REPORTS FROM THE S T A T E  HIGHWAY A G E N C I E S ,  
T R A V E L  D U R I N G  OCTOBER 1986 O N  A L L  ROADS AND STREETS I N  THE N A T I O N  
I N C R E A S E D  B Y  4.8 PERCENT AS COMPARED TO OCTOBER 1 9 8 5 ,  R E S U L T I N G  
I N  E S T I M A T E D  T R A V E L  FOR THE MONTH A T  160002 M I L L I O N  V E H I C L E  M I L E S .  
T H I S  T O T A L  I N C L U D E S  6 6 9 6 7  M I L L I O N  V E H I C L E  M I L E S  ON RURAL ROADS AND 

93035 M I L L I O N  V E H I C L E  M I L E S  ON URBAN ROADS AND STREETS.  

T R A V E L  FOR THE CURRENT MONTH A S  WELL AS THE C U M U L A T I V E  YEARLY T O T A L  
O N  A L L  ROADS AND STREETS I S  SHOWN BELOW. S I M I L A R  T O T A L S  FOR EACH YEAR 
S I N C E  1970 ARE ALSO I N C L U D E D .  

T R A V E L  I N  M I L L I O N S  
A L L  ROADS AND STREETS 

YEAR OCTOBER YEAR T O  D A T E  

T R A F F I C  VOLUME TRENDS I S  A MONTHLY REPORT BASED O N  HOURLY T R A F F I C  
COUNT D A T A .  THESE DATA, COLLECTED A T  APPROXIMATELY 4000 CONTINUOUS 
T R A F F I C  C O U N T I N G  L O C A T I O N S  N A T I O N W I D E ,  ARE USED TO D E T E R M I N E  THE PERCENT 
CHANGE I N  T R A F F I C  FOR THE CURRENT MONTH COMPARED T O  THE SAME MONTH I N  T H E  
P R E V I O U S  Y E A R .  T H I S  PERCENT CHANGE I S  A P P L I E D  TO THE T R A V E L  FOR THE 
SAME P E R I O D  I N  T H E  P R E V I O U S  YEAR TO O B T A I N  T R A V E L  FOR THE CURRENT P E R I O D .  

FOR EXTRA C O P I E S ,  OR T O  B E  P U T  ON THE MONTHLY M A I L I N G  L I S T ,  CONTACT:  
F E D E R A L  HIGHWAY A D M I N I S T R A T I O N ,  O F F I C E  OF HIGHWAY I N F O R M A T I O N  MANAGEMENT, 
ROOM 3300 - H P M - 3 0 ,  400 7 T H  STREET S .W. ,  WASHINGTON, D . C .  20590. 

PHONE 202-366-5055. 





FIGURE 2 - T R R V E L  ON U S H I G H W R Y S  BY M O N T H  

J R N  FEB MRR RPR MQY JUN JUL 
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PREPARED UY KENNETH H. WELTY 

........... El - 1984 - - -  - I 985 DATE PREPARED - DECEMBER 11. 1S16. - - lQAG 



FEDERAL HIGHWAY A D M I N I S T R A T I O N  
HIGHWAY S T A T I S T I C S  D I V I S I O N  
400 - 7 T H  STREET, S .W.  
WASHINGTON. D . C .  20590 TABLE 1. 

ESTIMATED I N D I V I D U A L  MONTHLY MOTOR V E H I C L E  TRAVEL I N  THE U N I T E D  STATES * * *  

I 1985 I N D I V I D U A L  MONTHLY V E H I C L E - M I L E S  OF TRAVEL I N  B I L L I O N S *  I 

1 
SYSTEM 

OTHER RURAL 

URBAN 

A L L  SYSTEMS 124.4 

I t986 I N D I V I D U A L  MONTHLY V E H I C L E - M I L E S  OF TRAVEL I N  B I L L I O N S * *  I 

MONTH 

ESTIMATED CUMULATIVE MONTHLY MOTOR VEHICLE TRAVEL I N  THE U N I T E D  STATES *** 

DEC 

MONTH 

SYSTEM J A N  I FEB I MAR I APR I MAY ] JUNE I JULY I AUG I SEPT 1 OCT 1 NOV I DEC 

_ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - ~  - 
NOV 

40.0 

26.9 

93.0 

160.0 

1985 CUMULATIVE MONTHLY V E H I C L E - M I L E S  OF TRAVEL I N  B I L L I O N S *  I 

OCT 

OTHER RURAL 

URBAN 

A L L  SYSTEMS 

47.6 

27.8 

101.2 

176.6 

PERCENT CHANGE I N  I N D I V I D U A L  MONTHLY TRAVEL 1986 VS. 1985 

1986 CUMULATIVE MONTHLY V E H I C L E - M I L E S  OF TRAVEL I N  B I L L I O N S * *  

AUG J U L Y  

39.9 

25.9 

90.6 

156.5 

41.3 

26.6 

95.1 

163.0 

RURAL A R T E R I A L  

OTHER RURAL 

URBAN 

A L L  SYSTEMS 

RURAL A R T E R I A L  31.7 

OTHER RURAL 23.5 

URBAN 77.3 

A L L  SYSTEMS , 132.5 

SEPT J A N  

29.4 

21.5 

72.5 

123.4 

3f.7 

23.5 

77.3 

132.5 

5.2 

3.8 

4.9 

4.8 

PERCENT CHANGE I N  CUMULATIVE MONTHLY TRAVEL 1986 VS. 1985 

43.0 

26.7 

94.8 

164.5 

FEDERAL HIGHWAY A D M I N I S T R A T I O N  
HIGHWAY S T A T I S T I C S  D I V I S I O N  
400 - 7 T H  STREET, S.W. 
WASHINGTON. D .C .  20590 TABLE 2. 

OTHER RURAL 

URBAN 5.7 4.4 4.0 3.9 

A L L  SYSTEMS 6.5 5.2 4.9 4.3 

JUNE FEE APR 

46.3 

26.9 

99.3 

172.5 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _ _ _ - - -  

38.2 

25.9 

86.5 

150.6 

5.7 

3.1 

3.3 

3.9 
------------ 

RURAL A R T E R I A L  

OTHER RURAL 

URBAN 

A L L  SYSTEMS 

* THESE ARE P R E L I M I N A R Y  ESTIMATES WHICH W I L L  B E  REVISED TO AGREE W I T H  F I N A L  ESTIMATES OF 1985 ANNUAL 
TRAVEL PROVIDED BY STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENTS. 

* *  TO B E  R E V I S E D  BASED ON 1985 F I N A L  TRAVEL ESTIMATES.  
*** SYSTEM E N T R I E S  MAY NOT ADD TO TOTAL " A L L  SYSTEMS" DUE TO ROUNDING. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT KENNETH WELTY, O F F I C E  OF HIGHWAY INFORMATION MANAGEMENT, 
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION,  PHONE 202-366-5055. 

MAR MAY 

37.8 

25.5 

88.3 

151.6 

3.2 

2.3 

2.9 

2.9 

5.5 

4.6 

3.5 

4.2 

8.7 

6.2 

5.7 

6.5 

6 .O 

4.4 

3.9 

4.5 

5.2 

2.4 

4.5 

4.3 

5.5 

3.9 

3.6 

4.2 

5.1 

4.2 - 
3.1 

3.8 

7.3 

3.9 

3.2 

4.4 



T A B L E  3.-SUMMARY BY ROAD CLASS AND BY GEOGRAPHIC AREA 

P R E L I M I N A R Y  DATA FOR DCTOBER R E V I S E D  DATA FOR SEPTEMBER 

V E H I C L E - M I L E S  
( M I L L I O N S )  PERCENTAGE 

I V E H I C L E - M I L E S  I 
( M I L L I O N S )  PERCENTAGE 

CHANGE 1 1986 I 1985 
CHANGE 

1986 1985 1 
C L A S S  OF ROAD, A L L  STATES:  

RURAL A R T E R I A L  ROADS . . . . . . . . . . .  1 40.022 1 38.050 1 5 .2  
OTHER RURAL ROADS . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26,945 25,971 
A L L  RURAL ROADS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  64,020 
C I T Y  STREETS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  / :::Z I 88,677 1 
A L L  ROADS AND STREETS.  . . . . . . . . .  160,002 152,697 

48 STATES (RURAL A R T E R I A L  ) :  
EASTERN R E G I O N  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13,689 12,838 6 . 6  13,482 12,331 9 .3  

CENTRAL R E G I O N  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19,177 18,504 3 . 6  19,003 18,273 4 .O 
WESTERN R E G I O N  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6.942 6.511 6 . 6  7,228 6.876 5 . 1  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  TOTAL 39.808 37.853 5 . 2  39.713 37,480 6 . 0  

T A B L E  4 . -CHANGES ON RURAL A R T E R I A L  ROADS BY STATES 

SEPTEMBER 
( R E V I S E D )  

D I V I S I O N  AND STATE 

OCTOBER 
( P R E L I M I N A R Y )  

OCTOBER 
( P R E L I M I N A R Y )  

SEPTEMBER 
(REVISED) 

PER- 
CENTAGE 

CHANGE 

6 . 6  
3.5 
3 . 1  
4 .8  

2 . 4  
2.9 
5 .2  
5.9 
2 .6  

3 . 1  

6 . 1  

2 . 1  

3 . 4  
2 . 8  
3 . 4  
1 .9  
4 . 3  

- 1.5 
- 3.3 

6.9 
4 .8  

11.3 

D I V I S I O N  AND S T A T E  
PER- 

CENTAGE 
CHANGE 

PER- 
CENTAGE 

CHANGE 

NUMBER 
D F 

STAT I O N S  

NUMBER 
CENTAGE 

NUMBER 
OF 

S T A T I O N S  

NUMBER 
0 F 

S T A T I O N S  

NEW ENGLAND: 
CONNECTICUT . . . . . . .  
M A I N E  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . .  MASSACHUSETTS 

. . . . .  NEW HAMPSHIRE 
. . . . . .  RHODE I S L A N D  

VERMONT . . . . . . . . . . .  

EAST SOUTH CENTRAL:  
ALABAMA . . . . . . . . . . .  
KENTUCKY . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . .  M I S S I S S I P P I  
TENNESSEE . . . . . . . . .  

WEST NORTH CENTRAL: 
IOWA . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . .  KANSAS 
. . . . . . . . .  MINNESOTA 

. . . . . . . . . .  M I S S O U R I  

. . . . . . . . . .  NEBRASKA 
. . . . . .  NORTH DAKOTA 
. . . . . .  SOUTH DAKOTA 

M I D D L E  A T L A N T I C :  
NEW JERSEY . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . .  NEW YORK 
. . . . . .  P E N N S Y L V A N I A  

SOUTH A T L A N T I C  
(NORTH ) : 

DELAWARE . . . . . . . . . .  
. . . . . . . . . .  MARYLAND 

V I R G I N I A  . . . . . . . . . .  
. . . . .  WEST V I R G I N I A  

WEST SOUTH CENTRAL: 
ARKANSAS . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . .  L O U I S I A N A  
. . . . . . . . . .  OKLAHOMA 

TEXAS . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
SOUTH A T L A N T I C  

( SOUTH) : 
. . . . . . . . . . .  F L O R I D A  

GEORGIA . . . . . . . . . . .  
. . . .  NORTH CAROLINA 

SOUTH C A R O L I N A  . . . .  

MOUNTAIN: 
ARIZONA . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . .  COLORADO 
I D A H O  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . .  MONTANA 
NEVADA . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . .  NEW MEXICO 
U T A H  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . .  WYOMING 

E A S T  NORTH CENTRAL:  
I L L I N O I S  . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . .  I N D I A N A  
. . . . . . . . . .  M I C H I G A N  

O H I O .  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
. . . . . . . . .  W I S C O N S I N  

ALASKA . . . . . . . . . . . .  
H A W A I I  . . . . . . . . . . . .  

P A C I F I C :  
. . . . . . . .  C A L I F O R N I A  

OREGON . . . . . . . . . . . .  
. . . . . . . .  WASHINGTON 

NOTE:  1 -RURAL M I L E A G E  OF EACH MAJOR T O L L  ROUTE I S  CONSIDERED AS ONE OR MORE S T A T I O N S ,  DEPENDING ON STATES'  METHOD OF REPORTING.  

2-WHERE THE NUMBER OF S T A T I O N S  I S  SHOWN AS A DASH AND A VALUE FOR PERCENTAGE CHANGE I S  I N D I C A T E D .  THE L A T T E R  VALUE I S  
BASED O N  A STATEWIDE E S T I M A T E  PROVIDED BY THE HIGHWAY AGENCY AS DETERMINED FROM E X T E N S I V E  T R A F F I C  SAMPLING SURVEYS 

3-WHERE THE NUMBER OF S T A T I O N S  AND THE PERCENTAGE CHANGE ARE SHOWN AS DASHES, I N S U F F I C I E N T  INFORMATION WAS A V A I L A B L E  
TO DETERMINE AN E S T I M A T E .  






